

Case No. 12-3590

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JOHN P. KILROY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JON HUSTED, In his Official Capacity as Ohio Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Opinion and Order in a Civil Case dated April 16, 2012
in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio,
Case No. 2:11-CV-145 (Doc. No. 93)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION VOTING RIGHTS PROJECT, AND FIRST
AMENDMENT COALITION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Allen Dickerson
Counsel of Record
Tyler Martinez
Anne Marie Mackin
Center for Competitive Politics
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone: (703) 894-6800
Facsimile: (703) 894-6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Center for
Competitive Politics, Brennan
Center for Justice at NYU School of Law,
and First Amendment Coalition*

James L. Hardiman (0031043)
Jennifer M. Atzberger (0072114)
American Civil Liberties Union
of Ohio, Inc.
Max Wohl Civil Liberties Center
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
Telephone: 216-472-2220
Facsimile: 216-472-2210

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACLU of Ohio, Inc.*

M. Laughlin McDonald
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Voting Rights Project
230 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303-1513
(404) 523-2721 (telephone)
(404) 653-0331 (facsimile)
lmcdonald@aclu.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACLU Voting Rights Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure.....	ii
Certification Pursuant to F.R.A.P. 29.....	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	vii
Argument.....	1
I. The District Court’s application of the Eleventh Amendment and Sixth Circuit precedent was legal error, and would put the Sixth Circuit at odds with her sister circuits.	2
a. Whereas <i>Children’s Healthcare</i> turned on the defendant’s authority to enforce a challenged statute, the critical inquiry here is whether a statutory challenge proceeds absent imminent enforcement against the Plaintiff.....	2
b. Courts in three other circuits have distinguished <i>Children’s Healthcare</i> , declining to apply it in cases presenting facts similar to those here.....	5
II. The chilling of speech inherent in uncertain enforcement is itself a constitutionally-cognizable harm under the First Amendment, and cases involving such chill should be heard even absent an explicit threat of enforcement.....	9
a. The Supreme Court’s Article III standing cases highlight the peculiar harm of chilled speech and the subsequent relaxed standards applied in cases involving First Amendment chill.	10
b. If <i>Children’s Healthcare</i> is applied here, it will be all too easy for lower courts to conflate Article III ripeness analysis with the enforceability prong of <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	14
III. The District Court’s Standard Would Have Blocked Major Civil Rights Cases	16
a. <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i>	16
b. <i>Doe v. Bolton</i>	17
c. <i>Babbitt v. United Farmer Workers Nat’l Union</i>	19
d. <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i>	19
e. <i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	13
<i>Babbitt v. United Farmer Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	19
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Children’s Healthcare v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Deida v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Wis. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 149 (1973).....	17, 18
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	12, 13
<i>National Audubon Society v. Davis</i> , 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 6, 9, 15
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	20, 21
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Ruocchio v. United Transp. Union</i> , 181 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	19
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 2012 U.S. LEXIS 4879 (U.S. June 28, 2012).....	11
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	11, 12

Zielasko v. Ohio, 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989)4

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. XI..... passim

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3599.45 2, 13, 17

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies* (3d ed. 2006)..... 11
